

**20-339-cv(L), 20-304-cv(CON),
20-340-cv(CON), 20-341-cv(CON), 20-342-cv(CON),
20-343-cv(CON), 20-344-cv(CON)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE: PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-
APPELLANTS FIKES WHOLESALE, INC., MIDWEST
PETROLEUM COMPANY, SLIDELL OIL COMPANY, LLC,
THE SOCIETY OF INDEPENDENT GASOLINE MARKETERS
OF AMERICA (“SIGMA”), THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF SHELL MARKETERS, INC. (“NASM”), AND THE
PETROLEUM MARKETERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
(“PMAA”) (“BRANDED OPERATORS’ BRIEF”)
(20-344-cv CON)**

STEVE W. BERMAN
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 623-7292

NATHANIEL A. TARNOR
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP
555 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
New York, New York 10017
(212) 752-5455

Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Terms “All” and “Accepted” Cannot be Modified Through Appellate Proceedings	2
A. The language of the release and class definition control	2
B. The terms “accepted” and “all” cannot be interpreted through the lens of federal antitrust law	6
C. The term “accepted” is not an industry-specific term.....	12
II. The Class-Wide Release Cannot be Modified on a Retroactive and Individualized Basis.....	13
III. The Class Is Not Ascertainable	15
IV. Settlement Certification Was Improvidently Granted Because Multiple Mini-Trials Will Be Required to Determine Class Membership	17
V. Class Counsel’s Response Only Confirms the Inadequacy of Their Representation	19
VI. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Delegating to a Special Master Core Issues Such as Standing and Class Membership	22
VII. The Settling Parties Fail to Address the Inadequacy of Certain Class Members’ Notice and Opt-Out Rights.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5093503 (E.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015).....3

In re Am. Cont’l Corp. v. Keating,
49 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1995)7

Burlington N. RR. Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue, State of Wa.,
934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)23

California v. Infineon Techs. AG,
2008 WL 4155665 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2008).....20

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
622 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.N.J. 2007).....3

Hege v. Aegon USA, LLC,
780 F. Supp. 2d 416 (D.S.C. 2011)26

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....21

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957).....24

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.,
424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005)8

Meijer, Inc. v. 3M,
2006 WL 2382718 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006)3

In re Motorola Secs. Litig.,
644 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....27

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)22

In re Petrobras Secs.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017)15, 17, 18, 19

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2012)9

In re Qualcomm Antitrust Litig.,
328 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....9

Rothstein v. AIG,
837 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2016)2, 7

Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.,
977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992).....23

In re Visa Check/ Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 1712568 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2003)10

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

STATE CASES

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.,
233 P.3d 1066 (Cal. 2010)9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Sherman Act Section 19

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 167209

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16750(a)9, 20

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 172009

California Cartwright Act8, 9, 10, 20

California Unfair Competition Law9, 10

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5322, 23

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

7AA Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1787 (3d ed.).....26

Newberg on Class Actions § 12:17 (5th ed.)5

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:58 (5th ed.).....27

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16750(a).....9, 20
